* Farmer in share ownership of header and cultivation equipment, charged
  at 0% of contract rate.
* Cultivation - grown in 2nd crop or later.

   Roterra 1 Hr/Ha
   Plough 0.8
   Rotocrumbler 0.8
   Drill 0.8

---------------
   Total 3.4 Hr/Ha

GROSS REVENUE PER HECTARE
23000 kg  @ $ 0.21 per kg 4830.00 per ha

DIRECT COSTS PER HECTARE

Cultivation/Drilling 3.4 hours  @ $ 40.00 per hour 250.00 per ha
Seed 5 kg/ha  @ $ 15.00 per kg 300.00 per ha
D.A.P fertiliser 250 kg/ha  @ $ 800.00 per tonne 200.00 per ha
Urea 200 kg/ha  @ $ 550.00 per tonne 110.00 per ha
Weed&Pest : Magister/Nortron 15 g/ha  @ $ per kg 98.00 per ha
   : Betanal Quattro 1.5 l/ha  @ $ per l 393.00 per ha
   Application 3  @ $ 20.00 per ha 60.00 per ha
Irrigation 150 mm  @ $ 0.32 per mm 830.00 per ha
fert spreading 3  @ $ 30.00 per ha 90.00 per ha
Freight - field to silo 0 tonnes  @ $ 0.00 per tonne 0.00 per ha
   - off farm 0 tonnes  @ $ 0.00 per tonne 0.00 per ha

------------------
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS PER HECTARE   $ 2331.00

GROSS MARGIN PER HECTARE   $ 2499.00

Sensitivity Analysis
Gross return ($/tonne)

170.00 180.00 200.00 230.00 280.00

8 -971.00 -891.00 -731.00 -491.00 -91.00
Yield 10 -631.00 -531.00 -331.00 -31.00 469.00
(t/ha) 12 -291.00 -171.00 69.00 429.00 1029.00

15 219.00 369.00 669.00 1119.00 1869.00
20 1069.00 1269.00 1669.00 2269.00 3269.00
25 1919.00 2169.00 2669.00 3419.00 4669.00

Gross return ($/tonne)
170.00 180.00 200.00 230.00 280.00

Direct -20%   3908135 4138135 4598135 5288135 6438135
Costs -10%   3907902 4137902 4597902 5287902 6437902
($/t) average 3907669 4137669 4597669 5287669 6437669

+10%   3907436 4137436 4597436 5287436 6437436
+20%   3907203 4137203 4597203 5287203 6437203

67

Table 26 Farm B Kale gross margin

GROSS MARGIN FOR KALE
T

Standards used
* Farmer in share ownership of header and cultivation equipment, charged
  at 0% of contract rate.
* Cultivation - grown in 2nd crop or later.

   Roterra 1 Hr/Ha
   Plough 0.8
   Rotocrumbler 0.8
   Drill 0.8

---------------
   Total 3.4 Hr/Ha

GROSS REVENUE PER HECTARE
14000 kg  @ $ 0.21 per kg 2940.00 per ha

DIRECT COSTS PER HECTARE

Cultivation/Drilling 3.4 hours  @ $ 40.00 per hour 250.00 per ha
Seed 5 kg/ha  @ $ 15.00 per kg 75.00 per ha
D.A.P fertiliser 200 kg/ha  @ $ 800.00 per tonne 160.00 per ha
Urea 300 kg/ha  @ $ 550.00 per tonne 165.00 per ha
Weed&Pest : magister 15 g/ha  @ $ per kg 30.00 per ha
   : monarch 1.5 l/ha  @ $ per l 50.00 per ha
   Application 2  @ $ 20.00 per ha 40.00 per ha
Irrigation 150 mm  @ $ 0.32 per mm 830.00 per ha
fert spreading 3  @ $ 30.00 per ha 90.00 per ha
Freight - field to silo 0 tonnes  @ $ 0.00 per tonne 0.00 per ha
   - off farm 0 tonnes  @ $ 0.00 per tonne 0.00 per ha

------------------
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS PER HECTARE   $ 1690.00

GROSS MARGIN PER HECTARE   $ 1250.00

Sensitivity Analysis
Gross return ($/tonne)

170.00 180.00 200.00 230.00 280.00

8 -330.00 -250.00 -90.00 150.00 550.00
Yield 10 10.00 110.00 310.00 610.00 1110.00
(t/ha) 12 350.00 470.00 710.00 1070.00 1670.00

14 690.00 830.00 1110.00 1530.00 2230.00
16 1030.00 1190.00 1510.00 1990.00 2790.00
18 1370.00 1550.00 1910.00 2450.00 3350.00

Gross return ($/tonne)
170.00 180.00 200.00 230.00 280.00

Direct -20%   2378648 2518648 2798648 3218648 3918648
Costs -10%   2378479 2518479 2798479 3218479 3918479
($/t) average 2378310 2518310 2798310 3218310 3918310

+10%   2378141 2518141 2798141 3218141 3918141
+20%   2377972 2517972 2797972 3217972 3917972

68

10.3 Farm C. Overview

Farm C is owned by a multigenerational family. It compromises of 3 separate blocks located along

the north bank of the Rakaia River. The deer block is 131ha, Top block is 199ha and Home block is

180 ha. Most of the Home block is leased out to a neighbouring dairy farmer, with the remaining 30

or so hectares a lifestyle block for the current farmers parents. The Deer block and Top block are run

as a mixed cropping and dairy support farm, with dairy heifers grazing year round, dairy cows

wintered on crop and additional barley and silage grown and harvested.